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WHAT IS STALKING?
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1National Center for Victims of Crime (2007); Logan & Walker (2018)

A course of unwanted 
conduct directed at a 
specific person that 

causes them substantial 
emotional distress, fear, 

or would cause a
reasonable person to 
fear for the safety of 

themselves or others1

STALKING DEFINED

3

1National Center for Victims of Crime (2007); Logan & Walker (2018)

A course of unwanted 
conduct directed at a 
specific person that 

causes them substantial 
emotional distress, fear, 

or would cause a
reasonable person to 
fear for the safety of 

themselves or others1

STALKING DEFINED
Two or more acts or a single 
act more than once

Occurring directly, indirectly, 
and/or through third parties, 

By any action, method, 
device, or means

Serves no legitimate purpose
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Most common stalking behaviors reported by victims in 2019

53% Unwanted phone calls/voice mails/text messages
42% Unwanted e-mails/messages on the Internet/social media
37% Followed or watched
33% Showed up/road by/drove by places unexpectedly
29% Monitored activities via social media
26% Harassed/repeated asked friends/family for information on victim
23% Posted inappropriate/personal information
21% Spied on or monitored activities using technology
20% Waited at victims’ home/work/school/any other place
13% Left/sent unwanted items
11% Tracked whereabouts with electronic device/app

2019 National Crime Victimization Survey (Morgan & Truman, 2022)
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1National Center for Victims of Crime (2007); Logan & Walker (2018)

A course of unwanted 
conduct directed at a 
specific person that 

causes them substantial 
emotional distress, 

fear, or would cause a
reasonable person to 
fear for the safety of 

themselves or others1

STALKING DEFINED

Significant mental suffering

or anguish that may, but  

does not necessarily require, 

medical/other professional 

treatment or counseling
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Changing 
routines/appearances

Frustration, irritability, 
hopelessness

Adopting self-protective 
behaviors

Issues with performance at 
school/work

Seeking professional help Increased substance misuse

Issues with physical health Nervousness, feeling
 ‘on-guard’

Increased anxiety, 
depression, 

suicide ideation
Difficulty eating/sleeping
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1National Center for Victims of Crime (2007); Logan & Walker (2018)

A course of unwanted 
conduct directed at a 
specific person that 

causes them substantial 
emotional distress, fear, 

or would cause a
reasonable person to 
fear for the safety of 

themselves or others1

STALKING DEFINED

Based on the totality of the 
circumstances

A reasonable person would 
consider the course of 
conduct to cause fear or 
emotional distress

Accounts for minimization
8
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ARTICULATING FEAR
Open-ended questions can include:

“How has this experience made you feel?”
“Can you tell me what this experience has been like for you?”
“What have you done to protect yourself?”
“What has changed in your life as a result of their behavior?”
“What did you think was going to happen if you didn’t make 
these changes?”

Changes in victims’ routine/appearance could indicate fear

10
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Behaviors can have 
unique meanings – 
understood by victim and 
suspect only

Stalking criminalizes non-
criminal behavior

Fear can be retroactive 

11
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She called the police because of a beer bottle cap…?

13
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CHARACTERISTICS & 
DYNAMICS OF 
STALKING WHAT WE 

KNOW

16



1/9/25

9

1National Intimate Partner & Sexual Violence Survey (Smith et al. 2022)

1in 3 1 in  6 &

Experience stalking 
in their lifetime1

(~39 million women) (~19 million men)

7% 4% &

Experienced stalking 
in the past year1

(~9 million women) (~5 million men)

17

Greatest risk among people who are mixed 
race or American Indian/Alaska native2

Most victims experience stalking before 
age 251

1 in 3 stalking victims (28%) have a disability2

Most stalking victims know the offender in 
some capacity2

1National Intimate Partner & Sexual Violence Survey (Smith et al. 2022); 22019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)

Members of the LGBTQ+ community are 
2x more likely to be stalked2 

18
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Most common stalkers are acquaintances and 
intimate partners

2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)

15%

17%

19%

23%

25%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Unable to identify

Stranger

Professional acquaintance

Family/close acquaintance

Intimate partner

19

PARTNER STALKERS ARE THE MOST DANGEROUS

Physically approach victims
Make & carry out threats of violence

Use weapons
Escalate from stalking to violence

Not be deterred from interventions
Logan (2010)

Partner stalkers are more likely to …

20
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Partner stalking victims are more likely than 
non-partner stalking victims to…

Be stalked both 
in-person 
& through 

technology1

Be pursued 
for longer 
durations1

Experience more 
frequent, 
unwanted 

encounters1
1Brady (2022)
21

Partner 
stalking 
victims are 
also  more 
likely than 
non-
partner 
stalking 
victims to…

1Brady (2022)

Getting 
a 

gun

Installing 

security 

systems

Changing 
appearance

Deleting 

social 

media

Quitting 
school

Moving

Changing 
phone 
number Avoiding 

friends &
 family

New Social Security number
Getting 

new 
phone

Getting a 
new 

computer

22
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70% 
of stalking 

victims 
DO NOT involve 

the police1
2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)

23

32% 24% 17% 13% 13%

63% 11% 26%

INTIMATE PARTNER STALKING VICTIMS MORE LIKELY 
TO CONTACT THE POLICE

National sample
(NCVS 2019)

141 police reports 
from 2014-2017

(Brady et al., 2020)

IP Acquaintance Stranger Unknown
Close Professional

24
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Partner 
stalking 
victims 
are also  
more 
likely 
than 
non-
partner 
stalking 
victims 
to…

Enlist help 
from family 
& friends

Block numbers/
social media 

accounts

Call the 
police

Change 
routine 

activities

Access 
victim 

services

Change 
personal 

information

Apply for 
protection

 orders
1Brady (2022)

25

Most stalking situations involve female victims 
of male offenders

10%

15%

16%

59%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Male victim/female stalker

Male victim/Male stalker

Female victim/female stalker

Female victim/male stalker

2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)

Female victims 
of male stalkers

Male victims 
of female stalkers

Female victims 
of female stalkers

Male victims 
of male stalkers
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6%

6%

51%

38%

34%

50%

22%

22%

29%

34%

10%

21%

31%

10%

17%

19%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Male victim/male stalker

Female victim/female stalker

Male victim/female stalker

Female victim/Male s talker

Intimate partner Close acquaintance Professional acquaintance Stranger

2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)

SAME SEX STALKERS ARE NOT ALWAYS INTIMATE PARTNERS

Female victims 
of male stalkers

Male victims 
of female stalkers

Female victims 
of female stalkers

Male victims 
of male stalkers

27

MOST STALKING VICTIMS ARE PURSUED 
USING SOME FORM OF TECHNOLOGY 

48%

34%

18%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Hybrid pursuits Cyberstalking only Physical pursuits only

2016 2019

2016 NCVS (Truman & Morgan, 2021) 
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IT IS BECOMING MORE COMMON WHERE 
VICTIMS ARE NEVER PURSUED IN PERSON

48%

34%

18%

42% 42%

16%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Hybrid pursuits Cyberstalking only Physical pursuits only

2016 2019

2016 NCVS (Truman & Morgan, 2021); 2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)
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Most victims 
perceived 
stalkers were 
motivated by 
Entitlement 

Power & 
control 
Rejection
2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)

19%

19%

20%

36%

36%

43%

50%

58%

72%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Other motive

Already had committed a crime

Planning to commit a crime

Revenge/retaliation

Affection

Obsession

Rejection

Power and control

Entitlement

30
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87%
80%

73%
69%

84%

54% 54%

19%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Intimate partner Friends/family/close
acquaintance

Professional
acquaintance

Stranger

Entitlement Power & control Rejection Obsession Affection Revenge/retaliation Crime

Rejection

WHY THEY STALK

Entitlement Power & control

2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)
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52% 47%
39%

12%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Intimate partner Friends/family/close
acquaintance

Professional
acquaintance

Stranger

Entitlement Power & control Rejection Obsession Affection Revenge/retaliation Crime

WHY THEY STALK

Revenge/Retaliation

2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)
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21%

34%

24%

44%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Intimate partner Friends/family/close
acquaintance

Professional
acquaintance

Stranger

Entitlement Power & control Rejection Obsession Affection Revenge/retaliation Crime

WHY THEY STALK

Committed or planning to commit crime

2019 NCVS (Morgan & Truman, 2022)
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IDENTIFYING THE 
COURSE OF CONDUCT
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Misidentified
Under-reported

STALKING IS 
OFTEN

Overlooked 
Minimized

35

Despite 
meeting legal 
criteria, less 
than half of 
stalking victims 
did not 
consider their 
experience to 
be ‘stalking’

42% 58%

46% 54%

No Yes

2006 NCVS 
(Baum et al., 2009)

18 to 24-year-old 
stalking victims 
(Brady et al., 2022)
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70% 
of stalking 

victims 
do NOT 

report to the 
police

25%

25%

23%

30%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2006 NCVS

2016 NCVS

2019 NCVS

Brady et al. (2022)

Yes No

% of stalking victims who contacted the police

37

STALKING IS OVERLOOKED BY THE POLICE

1,731
Incidents of 

domestic violence

286
1

3,756
Stalking calls for 

service1,200
Incidents of 

domestic violence

45
2

Evidence of stalking

Arrests for stalking

Evidence of stalking Stalking incident reports

Brady & Nobles (2017)

Tjaden & Thoennes (1998)
Woodruff (2010)

66
0

Arrests for stalking
Stalking calls 

resulting in an 
arrests for stalking
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In 85% of attempted
 
& 75% of completed 

intimate partner femicides, 

stalking occurred in the year 

prior to the attack
McFarlane et al., 1999; 2002
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ABUSE IS 
ABOUT GAINING 
& MAINTAINING 
POWER & 
CONTROL
41

ABUSERS ESCALATE TO 
VIOLENCE AND  

WHEN 
COERCIVE CONTROLLING 

BEHAVIORS ARE 
NO LONGER WORKING

42
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STALKING

DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE

DATING 
ABUSE

SEXUAL ASSAULT & 
RAPE

43

STALKING CAN OCCUR BEFORE & AFTER ASSAULTS

U better not say 
ANYTHING

MESSAGES

Kevin (Psych 101)

Stalker 
threatens 
and/or

plans assault

Stalker 
solicits third 

party to 
commit the 

assault

Stalker 
sexually 

assaults the 
victim

Stalker 
contacts 

victim after 
assault

44
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STALKING IS MASKED WITHIN OTHER CRIMES
% of stalking cases where perpetrators…

IDENTITY 
THEFT2

Opened/closed 
accounts

Took money 
from accounts

Charged items 
to credit card

17%

18%

27%

52%

30%

54%

Burglarized 
victims’ property1

Destroyed 
property1

Threatened and/or
Completed violence

12019 NCVS; 22006 NCVS

47

IDENTIFYING STALKER TACTICS: ARE THEY ACTING SLY?

SLII framework (pronounced ‘Sly’)1

1Logan & Walker (2017)

Surveillance Life 
Invasion

Intimidation Interference 
via sabotage 
or attack

48
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SLII: SURVEILLANCE

          

FOLLOWING

WATCHING

WAITING

SHOWING UP

PROXY STALKING

OBTAINING INFORMATION 
ABOUT THE TARGET

TRACKING DEVICES & 
SOFTWARES

49

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

82%

SLII BEHAVIORS REPORTED BY VICTIMS/OBSERVED 
BY OFFICERS

81%

51%

43%

Surveillance

Life invasion

Intimidation

Interference via 
sabotage/attack
Brady et al., 2021
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Showed up 
unexpectedly 

at places

SURVEILLANCE BEHAVIORS IDENTIFIED IN POLICE REPORTS

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

70%

0%
Followed

/spied 
on victim

45%
40%

14%

Watched 
victim

Waited 
for 

victim

Proxy 
stalking

Tracked 
victim 

via GPS

Recorded 
victim via 

audio/video 
device

Used 
spyware

5%5%

35%

26%

61%

(N = 141 cases)Brady et al., 2021
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Spyware

          
Software or app that is 
installed on device to monitor 
all activities and locations

52
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53

Spyware

54
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Spyware

          

55

SLII: LIFE INVASION

          

56
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Season 1, Episode 
29 

57

Unwanted 
phone 

calls, texts, 
voicemails

LIFE INVASION BEHAVIORS IN POLICE REPORTS

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

90%

20%

Illegally 
entered 
victims’ 

house/car

32% 31%

12%

Violated
protective 

order

Used social 
media to 

embarrass/
harass victim

Harassed 
victims’ 

new 
partner

Unwanted 
gifts

Caller ID 
spoofing

7%

19% 14%

79%

10%

(N = 141 cases)
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Spoofing: 
software/app that 
falsifies the caller’s 
phone number to 
show up on your caller 
ID as the number of 
someone you know
 
 60



1/9/25

31

CALL, E-MAIL, & TEXT SPOOFING

          
Gives user ability to: 

Change number/contact 
information shown on caller 
ID, text, e-mail

Change sound of voice 

Record calls

61
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SLII: INTIMIDATION

Implicit and explicit 
threats

Property damage

Threatened or actual self-
harm

Threats about harming 
others close to victim

65

Season 1, Episode 6 
Serial Stalking: 

Stalking Anna Nasset

66
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Season 3, Episode 114 
Obsessed listener: 
Stalking Amy O.

67

Season 2, Episode 77 
A dangerous divorce:

Stalking Kathy

68
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Suspect 
threatened 

victim

INTIMIDATION BEHAVIORS IN POLICE REPORTS

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

35%

0%
Damaged 

victims’ 
property

24%

14%

Threatened victims’ 
friends/ family

Threaten/
attempted/
completed 
self-harm

Stole 
victims’ 
property

Threatened victim 
with weapon 

and/or firearm

Threatened/ha
rmed victims’ 

pet

3%

12% 10%

33%

6%

(N = 141 cases)
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SLII: INTERFERENCE

Financial, school, or 
work sabotage Keep from leaving

Sabotaging personal & 
professional reputations

Threatening/attacking 
friends & family

Custody interference Road rage

Physical/sexual assault
70
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Attempt/ 
actual 

employment 
sabotage

SABOTAGE AND ATTACK BEHAVIORS IN POLICE REPORTS

12%

10%

8%

6%

4%

2%

14%

0%
Physically 
assaulted 

victim

13%

10%

Sabotaged 
victims’ 
personal 

reputation

Strangled/
suffocated 

victim

Forced 
victim to 
have sex

Revenge 
porn/

extortion

8% 8%

16%

6%

16%

18%

(N = 141 cases)
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MOVING FORWARD
Stalking is a lethal risk factor domestic & sexual violence 
perpetrators use to coerce compliance

Cyberstalking only becoming more common – what are we 
doing to prepare?

Corroboration:
 COURSE OF CONDUCT: SLII Framework
 
 EMOTIONAL ELEMENTS: Ask about changes to 

personal/professional quality of life; 

74
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RESOURCES FOR 
PROFESSIONALS

75
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TAKE A 
PHOTO 
TO 
ACCESS 
WEBSIT
E!77
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Narrative Report & 
Risk Profile

Safety Planning 
Suggestions

15-minute online 
assessment

Articulates “big 
picture” of 
stalking

TAKE A PHOTO OF THIS FOR MORE 
INFORMATION!79
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